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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
CIRCUIT BREAKERS – SWITCHED PROTECTIVE  

EARTH PORTABLE RESIDUAL CURRENT DEVICES FOR  
CLASS I AND BATTERY POWERED VEHICLE APPLICATIONS 

 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 62335 has been prepared by subcommittee 23E: Circuit-breakers 
and similar equipment for household use, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical 
accessories. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

23E/650/FDIS 23E/652/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 
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In this standard, the following print types are used: 

– Requirements proper, in roman type; 
– Test specifications, in italic type; 
– NOTES, in smaller roman type. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in 
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed; 
• withdrawn; 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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CIRCUIT BREAKERS – SWITCHED PROTECTIVE  
EARTH PORTABLE RESIDUAL CURRENT DEVICES FOR  

CLASS I AND BATTERY POWERED VEHICLE APPLICATIONS 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This International Standard applies to portable devices intended for use with vehicles having 
class 1 insulation and battery powered vehicle applications having battery charging units. 
They have a switched protective earth (SPE) and hereafter are referred to as SPE-PRCDs. 

The SPE-PRCD consists of a plug, a residual current device (RCD) and a portable socket 
outlet. 

This standard applies to portable devices performing simultaneously the functions of detection 
of the residual current, of comparison of the value of this current with the residual operating 
value and of opening of the protected circuit when the residual current exceeds this value. 

In addition to the RCD function, the SPE-PRCDs address incorrect supply connections 
resulting in a hazardous live PE and/or supply failure (for example: loss of supply PE or loss 
of supply N). These SPE-PRCDs are intended for application only on TN and TT systems. 

These SPE-PRCDs will not operate if used on IT or other unearthed systems such as isolated 
winding generator or isolating transformer. These SPE-PRCDs, due to the PE effectively 
being an open supply conductor, will not function to close the contacts on an IT system. 

NOTE 1 For applications where due to the supply system a SPE-PRCD cannot operate a PRCD (according to 
IEC 61540) may be used. 

SPE-PRCDs are not required to incorporate overcurrent protection. 

SPE-PRCDs are intended to be supplied from single-phase or two-phase circuits with rated 
currents not exceeding 16 A for rated voltages not exceeding 250 V a.c., or with rated current 
not exceeding 32 A for rated voltages not exceeding 130 V a.c. to earth. 

SPE-PRCD have a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA and are intended to 
provide additional protection against shock hazard in case of direct contact on the circuit 
downstream of the SPE-PRCD. This protection is additional to that provided by the fixed 
installations. They will not detect a direct contact of a person from line to neutral and do not 
substitute for safe installation requirements. 

Plugs and socket-outlets will comply with the relevant standards. The use of an integral fuse 
is permitted, if necessary, for the relevant plug and socket-outlet system. 

SPE-PRCD are not intended to be used as part of a fixed installation or permanently 
connected to equipment. They should be connected by a plug and the outlet should be a 
portable socket outlet. 

If a SPE-PRCD of the incorrect type is used (example an LNSE instead of an LLSE) it should 
continue to protect. 

SPE-PRCDs including batteries are not covered by this standard. 

Additional requirements may be necessary for SPE-PRCDs used in locations having severe 
environmental conditions. Curre
ntly

 in
 p

re
vie

w, c
lic

k b
uy f

ull v
er

sio
n

https://www.stdhive.com/standards/iec-62335-ed-10-b2008-pdf/


62335 © IEC:2008 – 11 – 

 

NOTE 2 The requirements for SPE-PRCDs are in line with the general requirements of IEC 61008-1 and 
IEC 61540. SPE-PRCDs are essentially intended to be operated by unskilled persons and designed not to require 
maintenance.  

NOTE 3 The RCD part of the SPE-PRCD is not intended to provide isolation, which may be provided by the plug. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. 
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition 
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

CISPR 14 (all parts), Electromagnetic compatibility – Requirements for household 
appliances,electric tools and similar apparatus 

IEC 60065, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus – Safety requirements 

IEC 60068-2-30, Environmental testing – Part 2-30:Tests – Test Db: Damp heat, cyclic (12 + 
12 h cycle) 

IEC 60068-3-4, Environmental testing – Part 2-34:Supporting documentation and guidance –
 Damp heat tests 

IEC 60112, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking indices of 
solid insulating materials 

IEC 60227 (all parts), Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables of rated voltages up to and including 
450/750 V 

IEC 60245 (all parts), Rubber insulated cables – Rated voltages up to and including 
450/750V 

IEC 60269-1, Low-voltage fuses – Part 1: General requirements 

IEC 60364 (all parts), Low-voltage electrical installations 

IEC 60384-14 (all parts), Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 14: 
Sectional specification – Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and 
connection to the supply mains 

IEC 60417-DB, Graphical symbols for use on equipment 

IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code) 

IEC 60664-3, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 3: Use 
of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution 

IEC 60695-2-10, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure 

IEC 60695-2-11, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire flammability test method for end-products 

IEC 60884-1:2002, Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes – Part 1: 
General requirements1 

___________ 

1 A consolidated edition (3.1) exists including IEC 60884-1 (2002) and its Amendment 1 (2006). 
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IEC 60898 (all parts), Electrical accessories – Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for 
household and similar installations 

IEC 61008-1:1996, Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) – Part 1:General rules2 

IEC 61249-2 (all parts), Materials for printed boards and other interconnecting structures 

IEC 61540:1997, Electrical accessories – Portable residual current devices without integral 
overcurrent protection for household and similar use (PRCDs) 

IEC 61543:1995, Residual current-operated protective devices (RCDs) for household and 
similar use – Electromagnetic compatibility 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms definitions apply. 

NOTE 1 Where the terms "voltage" and "current" are used, they imply r.m.s. values, unless otherwise specified. 

NOTE 2 Throughout this standard, the word "earthing" is used for "protective earthing". 

NOTE 3 The term "accessory" is used as a general term covering plugs and socket-outlets. The term "portable 
accessory" covers plugs and portable socket-outlets. The use of the accessories is shown in Figure 1a of 
IEC 60884-1. 

3.1 Definitions relating to plugs and socket-outlets 

3.1.1  
plug 
accessory having pins designed to engage with the contacts of a socket-outlet, also 
incorporating means for the electrical connection and mechanical retention of flexible cables 
or cords 

3.1.2  
socket-outlet 
accessory having socket-contacts designed to engage with the pins of a plug and having 
terminals for the connection of conductors 

3.1.3  
portable socket-outlet 
socket-outlet intended to be connected to, or integral with, flexible cables or cords, and which 
can easily be moved from one place to another while connected to the supply 

3.1.4  
multiple socket-outlet 
combination of two or more socket-outlets 

3.1.5  
rewirable plug 
accessory so constructed that the flexible cable or cord can be replaced 

___________ 

2 A consolidated edition (2.2) exists including IEC 61008-1 (1996) and its Amendments 1 (2002) and 2 (2006). 
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DISJONCTEURS – DISPOSITIFS DIFFÉRENTIELS MOBILES AVEC 

SECTIONNEMENT DU CONDUCTEUR DE PROTECTION INCORPORÉ –  
DESTINÉS AUX MATERIELS DE CLASSE I DES VEHICULES ELECTRIQUES 

À BATTERIES 
 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses Publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 62335 a été établie par le sous-comité 23E: Disjoncteurs et 
appareillage similaire pour usage domestique, du comité d'études 23 de la CEI: Petit 
appareillage. 

Le texte de la présente norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

23E/650/FDIS 23E/652/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 
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Dans la présente norme, les caractères suivants sont employés: 

− Exigences proprement dites, caractères romains; 
− Modalités d’essais, caractères italiques; 

− NOTES, petits caractères romains. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les 
données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera 

• reconduite; 
• supprimée; 
• remplacée par une édition révisée; ou 
• amendée. 
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DISJONCTEURS – DISPOSITIFS DIFFÉRENTIELS MOBILES AVEC 
SECTIONNEMENT DU CONDUCTEUR DE PROTECTION INCORPORÉ –  

DESTINÉS AUX MATERIELS DE CLASSE I DES VEHICULES ELECTRIQUES 
À BATTERIES 

 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux dispositifs mobiles destinés à être utilisés 
avec les véhicules ayant un isolement de classe I et dans les applications concernant les 
véhicules électriques ayant des unités de charge de batteries. Ils ont un sectionnement du 
conducteur de protection (PES) et sont appelés ci-après PES-PCDM.  

La PES-PCDM comprend une fiche de prise de courant, un dispositif différentiel (DDR) et une 
prise de courant mobile. 

La présente norme s’applique aux dispositifs mobiles remplissant à la fois les fonctions de 
détection du courant résiduel, de comparaison de la valeur de ce courant à une valeur de 
fonctionnement différentiel et d'ouverture du circuit protégé quand le courant différentiel 
résiduel dépasse cette valeur. 

En plus de la fonction DDR, ces PES-PCDM couvrent les cas d’alimentation incorrecte 
entraînant une situation dangereuse, PE mis sous tension et/ou des défauts d’alimentation 
(par exemple: perte d’alimentation du PE ou du N). Ces PES-PCDM sont destinées à être 
utilisées seulement dans les systèmes TN et TT. 

Ces PES-PCDM ne fonctionnent pas si elles sont utilisées dans des systèmes IT ou d'autres 
systèmes sans mise à la terre tels qu'un générateur isolé d'enroulement ou un transformateur de 
séparation. Ces PES-PCDM, le PE étant effectivement un conducteur ouvert d'alimentation, ne 
peuvent pas fermer les contacts dans un système IT. 

NOTE 1 Pour des applications où suite au système d’alimentation une PES-PCDM ne peut pas fonctionner, un 
PCDM (selon la CEI 61540) peut être utilisé. 

Les PES-PCDM ne doivent pas comprendre un dispositif de protection contre les surintensités 
incorporé.  

Les PES-PCDM sont destinées à être alimentées par des circuits monophasés ou biphasés 
ayant des courants assignés ne dépassant pas 16 A pour des tensions assignées ne 
dépassant pas 250 V alternatifs, ou ayant des courants assignés ne dépassant pas 32 A pour 
des tensions assignées ne dépassant pas 130 V alternatifs par rapport à la terre. 

Les PES-PCDM ont un courant différentiel assigné ne dépassant pas 30 mA et sont destinées 
à procurer une protection additionnelle contre le danger de choc électrique en cas de contact 
direct sur le circuit en aval de la PES-PCDM. Cette protection est en complément à celle qui 
est procurée par les installations fixes. Elles ne détectent pas un contact direct d’une 
personne entre phase et neutre et ne remplacent pas les exigences pour les installations de 
sécurité. 

Les prises de courant seront conformes aux normes les concernant. L’utilisation d’un fusible 
intégré est permise, si nécessaire, pour le système de prise de courant correspondant. 

Les PES-PCDM ne sont pas destinées à être utilisées comme parties d'installations fixes ou 
raccordées de façon permanente à un équipement. Leur moyen de connexion amont doit être 
une fiche et le moyen de connexion aval doit être une prise de courant mobile. 
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Si on utilise une PES-PCDM de type incorrect (par exemple un LNSE au lieu d’un LLSE) elle 
doit continuer à protéger.  

Les PES-PCDM comportant des batteries ne sont pas couvertes par la présente norme. 

Des exigences supplémentaires peuvent être nécessaires pour des PES-PCDM utilisées dans 
des emplacements présentant des conditions d'environnement sévères. 

NOTE 2 Les exigences pour les PES-PCDM entrent dans le cadre des exigences générales de la CEI 61008-1 et 
de la CEI 61540.  

NOTE 3 Le dispositif différentiel des PES-PCDM n'est pas destiné au sectionnement, ce dernier pouvant être assuré par 
la fiche. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références 
non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 

CISPR 14 (toutes les parties), Compatibilité électromagnétique – Exigences pour les 
appareils électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareils analogues 
CEI 60065, Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues – Exigences de 
sécurité 

CEI 60068-2-30, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-30: Essais – Essai Db: Essai cyclique de 
chaleur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h) 

CEI 60068-3-4, Essais d'environnement – Partie 3-4: Documentation d'accompagnement et 
guide – Essais de chaleur humide 

CEI 60112, Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenue au cheminement 
des matériaux isolants solides 

CEI 60227 (toutes les parties), Conducteurs et câbles isolés au polychlorure de vinyle, de 
tension nominale au plus égale à 450/750 V  

CEI 60245 (toutes les parties), Conducteurs et câbles isolés au caoutchouc – Tension 
assignée au plus égale à 450/750 V 

CEI 60269-1, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 1: Exigences générales 

CEI 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques à basse tension 

IEC 60384-14 (toutes les parties), Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – 
Part 14: Sectional specification – Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference 
suppression and connection to the supply mains (disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 60417-DB, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel  

CEI 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP) 

CEI 60664-3, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à basse 
tension – Partie 3: Utilisation de revêtement, d'empotage ou de moulage pour la protection 
contre la pollution 



 – 150 – 62335 © CEI:2008 

CEI 60695-2-10, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-10: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Appareillage et méthode commune d'essai  

CEI 60695-2-11, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-11: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Méthode d'essai d'inflammabilité pour produits finis 

CEI 60884-1:2002, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues – Partie 1: 
Règles générales1 

CEI 60898 (toutes les parties), Petit appareillage électrique – Disjoncteurs pour la protection 
contre les surintensités pour installations domestiques et analogues 

CEI 61008-1:1996, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel pour usages 
domestiques et analogues sans dispositif de protection contre les surintensités incorporé (ID) 
– Partie 1: Règles générales2 

CEI 61249-2 (toutes les parties), Matériaux pour circuits imprimés et autres structures 
d’interconnexion 

CEI 61540:1997, Petit appareillage – Dispositifs différentiels mobiles sans dispositif de 
protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (PCDM) 

CEI 61543:1995, Dispositifs différentiels résiduels (DDR) pour usages domestiques et 
analogues – Compatibilité électromagnétique 

3 Termes et définitions  

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent. 

NOTE 1 Quand les termes «tension» et «courant» sont utilisés, ils impliquent les valeurs efficaces, à moins qu'il 
en soit précisé autrement. 

NOTE 2 Dans la présente norme, le mot «terre» est utilisé pour «terre de protection». 

NOTE 3 Le terme «appareillage» est utilisé comme terme général couvrant les fiches et les socles de prises de 
courant. Le terme «appareillage mobile» couvre les fiches et les socles mobiles. L'utilisation des appareillages est 
indiquée dans la Figure 1a de la CEI 60884-1. 

3.1 Définitions relatives aux fiches et socles de prises de courant 

3.1.1  
fiche 
appareil pourvu de broches conçues pour s'engager dans les alvéoles d’un socle et 
comprenant également des pièces pour la connexion électrique et la retenue mécanique des 
câbles souples ou des cordons 

3.1.2  
socle 
appareil pourvu d'alvéoles conçus pour recevoir les broches d'une fiche et pourvu de bornes 
pour la connexion des conducteurs 

3.1.3  
socle mobile 
socle prévu pour être relié à, ou être intégré à, des câbles souples ou des cordons et qui peut 
être facilement déplacé lorsqu'il est relié au circuit d'alimentation 

___________ 

1  Il existe une édition consolidée (3.1) incluant la CEI 60884-1 (2002) et son Amendement 1 (2006). 

2  Il existe une édition consolidée (2.2) incluant la CEI 61008-1 (1996) et ses Amendements 1 (2002) et 2 (2006). 




